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1. BACI(GROUN'D 

Research in developing countries including Pakistan shows that healthy timing and spacing of 

pregnancies is important for the health of mothers and their children. Closely spaced 

pregnancies are associated with multiple adverse outcomes including the death of mothers and 

thei_t newborns. Research also shows that pregnancy occurring withfo six months of a live 

birth increases the risk of induced abortion by 650 percent; risk of miscarriage by 230 percent; 

newborn death (<9 months) by 170 percent; maternal death by 150 percent; preterm birth by 

70 percent; still birth by 60 percent; and low birth weight by 60 percent (Conde-Agudelo, et al, 

2000, 2005, 2006; Da Vamm, et al, 2004; Razzaquc, et al, 2005; Rutstein, 2005). The WHO 

recommends an interval of 24 months from a live birth to attempting the next pregnancy in 

order to reduce the risk of adverse maternal, pel"i-natal and infant outcomes (WHO, 2006). 

The Pakistan Demographic and Health Survey conducted during 2006-07 demonstrates that 1 

out of 3 births are spaced less than 2 years apart. It also shows that 71 percent of currently 

marrjed women have the potential for a higher-risk birth' with 29 percent falling into a single 

high-risk category and 42 percent in a multiple high-risk category. All such mothers and 

newborns arc exposed to higher risks of adverse health outcomes. The survey also shows that 

unmet need for contraceptive uptake has remained persistently high. This leads to unwanted 

pregnancies that are often terminated through unsafe induced abortions resulting in adverse 

maternal outcomes. The scope for increasing contraceptive prevalence2 and reducing fertility 

through wider access to famiJy planning setvices holds huge potential for improving the 

chances of achieving the MDGs 4 and 5- reduce child mortality and improve maternal health. 

The Ministry of Health is cognizant of the persistently high prevalence of pcri-natal, infant 

and chiJd mortali ty and maternal deaths and complications arising out of high fertility behavior 

in Pakistan. The high incidence of uninten<led and mistimed pregnancies is also resulting in 

almost a million abortions annually in Pakistan (Population CoundJ, 2004). The health sector 

1 
The single high-risk category includes women who arc either less than 18 years of age or more than age 35 years 

o r have a birth interval less than 24 months, or birth order gm~ter than 3. 'D1e multiple high-risk categories 

include those women who have any two or more of the above characteristics. 

2 Currently less than a third of married women use ani1 form of contraception. In fact, contraceptive use is merely 

30% which is almost the same as it was in 2003. Further, there is a laq,re gap between use and knowledge of birth 

spacing methods. \Xfh ercas 96 percent of married women know about modern methods, only 22 percent are 

using one. 



recognizes that birth spacing is central to improving the health of mothers and their children 

and reducing peri-nataJ, infant, child and maternal mortality. The actualization of the MDGs-4 

and 5 depends on reducing un.acccptably high levels of unintended pregnancies and their 

health risks. The health system therefore, has chalked out a plan to reduce mistimed and 

narrowly spaced pregnancies by advocating birth spacing and providing essential services to 

achieve this coveted aim. 

To help improve the effectiveness of a strategy to strengthen family planni11g/binh spacing 

services it is necessary to give a greater emphasis on advocating the benefits of birth spacing. 

As part of the strategy to save lives, the foUowing objectives must be adopted by the MOH: 

• Delay pregnancy until 24 months since the last birth 

• Delay child birth until afrer the age of 18 years to avoid pregnancy related 
complications 

• Avoid having children after the age of 35 to avoid pregnancy related complications 

Service provide.rs must be proactive advocates of birth spacing to their client and muse 

provide comprehensive information on side effects of contraceptives and remove any myths 

and misconceptions the client may have. Further, advocacy programs must increase their 

focus on male involvement and promote inter-spousal discussion on bi.rth spacing and choke 

of contraceptives to bring about positive behavior change. 

The health system has a large structural base3 which has the potential to contribute 

substantially in reaching o ut to women in need of fertility regulating methods. The Ministry of 

Health at the federal level and Health Departments at the provincial level have resolved~ to 

deliver family planning services as mandated by the ECNEC in its meeting held in Septemhcr 

1985 and the National Population Comm.ission, chaired by the Prime Minister, in its meeting 

held in July 2006. Their commitment will also contribute to meeting the huge unmet need for 

contraceptives that still exists in Pakistan. 

3 'n1crc arc more than 15,000 beaJth service delivery outlets today which have potential for a rapid increase in 

services with little incremental cost. 
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2. PROCESS 

An in-depth participatory process was followed involving both the Federal 'Ministry of Health 

and provincial health departments to define the operational plan and need for delivery of FP 

services by the Health System. As a first step, the DG (Health) established three task forces on 

J lealth Outreach Services, Static Health Centers, and Reproductive Health Commodities on 

July 30, 2009 to recommend comprehensive programmatic and operational measui:es that arc 

rec.1uired for improving maternal and child health outcomes and to examine the bortlenecks in 

the existing system at the district and provincial levels. A major concern of tJ1e brroup was for 

the Ministry and D epartments of I lealth to deliver family planning services as a priority and 

integrate services with other programs while enhancing accountability at al.I levels. The three 

groups met several times and prepared their recommendations to present in a National 

Consultation Meeting held on September 14, 2009. 

a) National Consultative Meeting 

The consolidated recommendations of the task forces were presented in a briefing paper at a 

national consultation on September 14, 2009 (Annex-1) for the further deliberation by the 

ProvinchJ DGs, Provincial Coordinators of the MNCH and the National Program for Family 

Plan ning and Primary H ealth care. The commitment of the Ministry of J Jealth was 

enthusiastically endor~ed by provincial population and health officials, including PPHl and 

international agencies/NGOs and there was a substantive discussion o n bottlenecks faced by 

the cLifferent cadres. A report of the meeting is attached at Annex-2. 

b) Provincial Consultative Meetings 

The provincial health department·s were further consulted in meetings held in Karachi for 

Siodh and Baluchistan (November 7 2009) and for Punjab and NWPP in J .ahore (November 

12 2009) to p repare provincial plans of action. Key issues at the district and prnvincial level 

for the delivery of family planning services by all tiers of d1e health system were also 

d iscussed. 

The DG H eal th Services (Federal) emphasized the following key areas: 

• Improved infrastrucn1re fot· delivery of PP services and make it more cJjcrn-friendly; 

• H ealth officials need to be retrained and reoriented so that fam ily planning services are 

considered essen tial services under the health service delivery package; 
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• The health system must have an independent guaranteed source for contraceptives 

and offer a full range of l'P information and services. 

Three working groups were constituted to focus on the following areas. They presented their 

recommendations after delibt:ration with the group members. The minutes of these provincial 

meetings arc attached at Anncx-3. 

• Human Resources and Training Requirements 

• Commodities Security- Availability, Storage, Distribution and Replenjshment 

• Accountability Mechanisms and Reporting Responsibili ty at the Federal, Provincial 

and District level 

Following tht: initial meetings, further work was done in each province on financial estimates 

of training of the health staff, contraceptive requfrements and accountability mechanisms. 
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3. PLAN OF ACTION 

The purpose of this document is to o utline steps to provide family planning/birth spacing 

services within the existing public health system in Pakistan. The document does not propose 

any new tasks or responsibilities for the health care providers, instead it outlines services that 

these providers are mandated to o ffer as part o f their routine functions. Some major 

prerequisites and cross cutting issues the Health system needs to address to provide to family 

planning services are: 

i) Strengthen systen1s for obtaining Family Planning information and services in all public 

health cate facilities at Disu·kt Headquarters Hospitals (DHQs), Tehsil Headquarters 

Hospitals (T'HQs), Rural Health Centers (RHCs), Basic [ icalth Units (BHUs) and M CH 

Centers. This will include a component of outreach through field workers such as Lady 

I fcalth Visitors and Lady Health Wo rkers; 

ii) E nsure delivery of quality services at aU facilities thmugh comprehensive tt"aining of health 

care providers, both male and female, in clinical and non clinical contraceptives 

techniques, counseling (Client Centered Approach) and contraceptive logistics 

management; 

iii) E nhance the capacity of Lady Health Workers to deliver FP services within their assigned 

communities through strengthening training and supply chajns togeth er with monitoring 

and supervisio n by the Lad}' Health Supervisors; 

iv) Develop a mechanism for procurement of all contraceptive commodities along with 

establishment of logistic, storage and distributio n facilities to ensure an un-interrupted 

supply of commodities. 

T o move fo rward on the initiative of the Health department for the provision of family 

planning services, necessary perquisites regarding capacity building, training, contraceptive 

security and monitoring and repo rting systems are being finalized. Furthermore, in order to 

increase the CPR from that of 30 percent obtained from the PDJ fS, 2006-07 to 39% for tbe 

year 2013-2014, the capacity of bealth systems indu<ling the management issues will need to 

expand correspondingly. 
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A. Training of Health Service Providers 

In the national and provincial consultative meetings tbe participants reiterated the need for 

improving the sldlls and capacity of static facility and community based providers io delivering 

family planning services. The areas that were highlighted included; providing an update on 

technology related to existing and new methods of contraception and enhancing interpersonal 

communication and counseling skills. 

During the national and provincial consultations the types of trainings to be imparted, the 

contents, trainees, possible training venues were identified. The FALAH project has 

developed trainjng packages fm different cadres of the health department including J .HWs 

and is implementing the trairungs in 26 districts of Pakjstan. These training resouxces may be 

used for developing the capacity of health providers at the different levels. 

The training includes both Pre-service and fo-Scrvice Trnining. 

1) Pre~Servicc T raining 

Pre-service trainings are aimed at revising the medical, nursing and paramedical curricula to 

strengthen the family planning component ·w.ithin the overall pre-service schooling syllabus. 

The rationale for institutionaLi:ting the improvement in reproductive health teaching at the 

undergraduate level is based on an analysis carried out by the College of Physicians and 

Surgeons of Pakistan which showed that tbc curriculum is not comprehensive and does not 

address undergraduate reproductive health education needs. 

The Ministry of Population Welfare with the support of FALAH project has already 

developed the syllabus for family planning for inclusion in the curricula of Medical Colleges, 

Nursing Schools and Public Health Schools. Once endorsed by the PMDC and the nursing 

council, the new curricula wlU be followed by the respective teaching institutions. 

2. 111 Sc1·vicc Training 

Based on a situation analysis on the provision of FP /Birth Spacing information and services 

by type of service delivety (Annex-4), and after thorough consultations with the provincial 

health departmen ts and the federal I lealth Ministry, specific areas of training have been 

identified for different tiers of the health system. Five types of in-service training will be 

undcnakcn by the District Health Development Centers (DHDCs), the Public H ealth Schools 
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and Teaching Hospitals of the Health Departments . Wherever required, resource persons 

from the Population Welfare Programme would also be requested. 

The following areas of training have been identified for specific cadres of setvice providers: 

1. Orientation of managers on the importance of birth spacing and their role in 
improving access to services. 

2. Client Centered Family Planning services, basic training for male doctors and 
paramedics 

3. Client Centered Family Planning services, advance training for female doctors and 
paramedics 

4. Competency based IUCD and implant insertion training for female doctors and LI-IVs 

5. Voluntary surgical contraception for male and female doctors 

6. family Planning and client centered approach training for LHWs 

7. Periodic refresher trainings 

Training Contents: 

AU d1e trainings will have the following four generic thematic areas: 

1. Counseling through Client Centered Training 

2. Technical Contraceptive Technology Updates including Myths and Misconceptions 

3. Government of Pakistan's Policy on Delivery of Family Planning Services 

4. Islam and Birth Spacing 

5. Skill Development 

The degree of emphasis for each area will be adjusted according to the type of training and 

cadre of service providers. 
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Trajning Sites: 

PHOC 

Facililics (BHU's) 

DIIDC 

RI IS-A Centers/ RT I 

OHQ 

Master Trainees -To be trained at the PHDC (possibly the existing FALAH 
trainers can be used) 

LHWs to be trnined at the BHU 

Client Centered Family Planning Services Dasie- for male providers 

Client Centered Family Planning Services Advance- for female providers 

Skill Based T raining for IUCD and Implants for female providc.:rs 

Minifap and vasectomy trainings for selected male and female providers 

a) Counseling through Client Centered Training 

The training package includes sessions on how participants can ratse self-awareness and 

recognize their roles and obligations to society, to improve their interpersonal communication 

skiUs and deal with clients with respect and dignity. The training will sensitize the providers to 

the influence of society in creating gcn<lcr roles and explain how gender discrimination has 

detJimcntal effects on women's health. They will also be scnsiti7.cd to the power dynamics 

within households that impact upon women's health. Further.more, behavior formwation and 

its impact on service delivery will also be discussed. Participants wiIJ be taught to appreciate 

the importance of empowering clients chrough sharing information in a friendly and 

sympathetic atmosphere. 

'fhe training will introduce the SAHR Framework (originally developed and tested by the 

Population Council and now incorporated in the National Standards for Family Planning) 

which is an acronym for Salutation, Assessment/ Ask, Help and Reassurance. The framework 

focuses on building rapport with clients, holistically assessing their needs, and offering help by 

providing a range of reproductive health options for the clients to choose from. Finally, the 

framework stresses providing reassurance to the clien t as well as refem1L information. 

b) Technical Contrnceptivc Technology lJpdate 

The technical component of the training corresponds to the National Standards for Family 

Planning Services. This component emphasizes the concept of birth spacing as a health 

intervention by describing various positive health outcomes according to guidelines 

recommended by WHO. T his concept is complemcnte<l by providing technical information 

on each birth spacing method. The training also provides a compreh ensive overview of other 

family planning methods like No Scalpel Vasectomy (NSV) and mini.lap. The technical session 
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includes the following topics: Overview of available methods of contraception, including 

combined oral contraceptives (COCs), emergency contraception(EC), injectable 

contrnceptives, intrauterine contraceptive devices (IUCDs), new methods such as the two rod 

Sino-lmplant and 1 rod Implanon barrier methods such as condoms, modern natural family 

planning methods including fertility awareness methods such as Standard Days Methods, 

Lactational Amenorrhea and surgical contraception will be fully explained in terms of their 

mode of action, common side effects, management and eligibility criteria. Infection prevention 

practices will also be explained, 

c) Government of Pakistan 's Policy on D elivery of Family Planning 
Services 

This component will emphasize the Government o f Pakistan's pobcies related to family 

planning service delivery. During the session, foUowing principles and values wiU be 

emphasized distinctly: 

• No targets or quotas for any contraceptive method 

• No denial of rights on non acceptance of birth spacing options 

• No incentives for program personnel and FP acceptors 

• Informed voluntary consent in case of sterilization 

• Comprehensible information on method chosen is a must 

• No promotion of jnduced abortion in any form 

d) lshtt11 and Birth spacing 

This component will elaborate upon the Islamic viewpoint on birth spacing and family well­

being in the light of the teachings of the Holy Quran and Sunnah as well as edicts issued by 

the Muslim scholars. This is necessary for helping providers and to better counter perceived 

religious opposition to birth spacing. 

e) Sk ill Development 

The competency based skill development trainings such as IUCD, minilap and NSV will put 

emphasis on gaining practical hands on experience in actual clinical settings. 

t) Orientation of Managers 

Orientation of managers on Linkage o f birth spacing and health outcomes, leadership concepts 

to think strategically and innovatively, improved monitoring and supportive supervision and 

fostering linkages and coordination mechanisms. 
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B. Conuaceptive Security 

(Availability, Storage, Distribution and Replenishment) 

Currently, Executive District Officers (Health) procure contraceptive supplies from the 

DPWOs of Ministry of Population Welfare to provide to the Health Departments' set'Vice 

delivery outlets, such as, BHUs, RHCs, MCH centers etc. Tbe DPWO has the responsibility 

to requisition contraceptives fot the E DO on his request from the Central Warehouse and 

Supplies (CW & S), Karachi. It is then the responsibility of the EDO Health to dJspatch 

these contraceptives to the se1vice delive1y outlets of DoH. Presently in most instances this 

system is not functioning optimally. 

'The Lady H ealth Worker's program procures contraceptives from their own budget with the 

assistance of UNFPA similar to the MoPW5
. The contraceptives are stored in the MoPW's 

CW&S, Karachi The LHW program employs a vertical distribution system, transferring 

contraceptives from the MoPW's central warehouse to Provincial Project Implementation 

Units (PPIU) stores, Basic I Tealth Units, and to LHWs located at the village level. 

While cooperation does exist between the MOPW and LHW's program at the national level 

for receiving, sto ring and distributing contraceptives to the PPIUs, there is room to improve 

the logistics system at the district level. In particular, the supply of contraceptives to health 

facilities by the MoPW and corresponding reporting back to MoPW does not work properly. 

The objective of a logistics system i.s to ensure timely and uninterrupted How of 

contraceptives to all service outlets and distribution points. The system aims to provide 

continuous availability of supplies and services to those who need them. To make a.U 

contraceptive methods available at all the service delivery outlets of public health sectors, the 

unanimous recommendation in both the provincial consultative meetings was that 

contraceptives should be included in the essential d1ug list and a new procurement process 

can be introduced. 

Logistics begins with the accurate forecasting and timely procurement of contraceptive 

methods and ultimately includes delivery of supplies and services to t11e clients. In addition, 

there are some logistics support functions of extensive magnitude, i.e. recording, reporting, 

5 Thc Population Welfare Program currently procures cunttaccptives through the assisi:llnce ofUNFPA and 

receives contraceptive consignments at the MoPW Central Warehouse & Supplies (CW&S) in Karachi. 
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accountability, monitoring and supervision, which arc essential to ensure that the primary 

logistics functions are carried out on a timely and c:fficient basis. 

The primary and support activities of a contraceptives logistics management system are as 

follows: 

a) Contraceptive Forecasdng 

b) Procurement of Contraceptives 

c) Warehousing and Storage 

d) Distribution of Contraceptives to Health Facilities 

a) Contrnceptive Forecasting 

Contraceptive forecasting is the first step for any family planning program. Provincial 

meetings discussed forecasting and means of estimating the quantity of commodities needed 

to serve thefr provinces. During the provincial meetings it was proposed that contraceptive 

forecasti ng should be carried out at the district level. The four government departments 

providin g family planning services at the district level (LHW program, Population Welfare 

Department, Peoples Primary Health Care Jnitiativc WPHI) for the BHUs run by tht:m and 

the Health Department for all thdr other outlets should be involved. Two out of the four 

partners, the Population Welfare department and the LHWs prognim already provide family 

planning services at the district level. Therefore, to meet the contraceptive needs of all the 

married couples in a district, contraceptive forecasting will be carried out at the district level 

on the basis of available data from the district level surveys or the provincial level CPR 

obtained from the Pakistan Demographic and Health Survey (PDHS), 2006-7 with the 

reported contraceptive mix. 

To implement the recommendation of the provincial consultative meetings, a four member 

contraceptive forecasting comLnittee would be formed consisting of a DPWO, the djstrict 

coorcLinator of LHW program, the representative of the PPHI and ED0-1 lealth as the chair. 

The committee members would be trained in contraceptive forccastj ng techniques and 

dynamics of the contraceptive mix. The provincial level requirement::; would be the sum of the 

district level requirements. 

The provincial level contraceptives n:quitement reflccled in this paper have been estimated on 

the basis of the pwvincial CPR and the respective contraceptive mix obtained from the 
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PDHS, 2006-7. Based on current unit costs and aiming at the eventual target of around 39 

percent CPR, the 5 year budget for commodities alone has been estimated to be around US$ 

111 million for the country for all partners. However, the cost of contraceptives for the health 

sector is around US$ 46 million. 

b) Contraceptive Procurement 

Procurement means the whole process of acquiring goods and services from a third party 

which includes purchasing, transporting and delivering at the destination to meet the 

requirements of an organization. 

Principles of Proc111w1enl: 

• The ptocurement shall be conducted in a fair and transparent manner; 

• The object of procurement brings value for money; 

• The procurement process shall be efficient and competitive. 

During the provincial level meetings, it was proposed that contraceptive procurement should 

take place both at the provincial or district .level foIJowing the provincial procurement policy. 

Locally manufactured contraceptives such as oral pills and injectables may be procured at the 

district or provincial level based on the provincial hea.lth department procurement policy, 

whereas condoms and IUDs which are imported and bought from the international market 

may be procured according to tJ1c national/provincial procurement policy. 

AU the procurements should be undertaken by a designated committee; therefore, all the 

mem.bers of the procurement committee at the district/provincial/national level will also be 

trained on procm·etrn::nt pmccdurcs. 

A detailed Contraceptives Procurement Manual wiU be developed for 1;:ach province. 

c) Contraceptjvc Warehousing/Storage 

The gujdclincs for proper srornge will be prepared to main tain an uninterrupted 

contraceptives supply to the clients. 

Warehouses should be specifically designed or used for the storage of large quantities of 

commodities, whereas a "store" is a room which may be a part of building used for other 

p urposes. The type, location, and size of warehouses/stores within the logistics system, all 
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play vital roles in meeting goals and requirem<:nts. Currently there are no such warehousing 

facilities available for the provincial health departments at the provincial level. Therefore, 

warehouses for the storage of required contraceptive quantities may be established at t·hc 

provincial level to ensure safety of stocks and timely delivery of commodities. 

Although there arc storage faciUties available at the district level, these nre inadequate and in 

poor condition. In the consLJILative meetings, it was proposed that rwo years stock at the 

provincial warehouses anJ at least 6 months stock of each type of contraceptive shOLdd be 

maintained at the district level stores. Keeping in view the volume of the required quantities of 

these contraceptives, and the available storage capacity at the district level, existing faci]jties 

will have to be upgraded to house the required stocks. The concerned staff will be trained on 

the wMehousing/ stornge procedures at the. district/ provincial/ national levels. 

cl) D istribution and Replenish1ncnt of Contraceptives 

A logistics information system will be put in place to ensure an uninterrupted supply of 

contJ:accptives to clients. This wiU also ensure that there are no stock outs nnd no expired 

contraceptives on the shelf. 

After the forecasting needs and initiating procurement requests arc made, suprly imbalances 

may still occur. Therefore, it will be essential for the provincial procurement committee to 

continuaUy monitor the supply situation in the country and if necessary, reassess country 

needs and reschedule the delivery of order supplies. To maintain the desired surveillance over 

the country supply situation, the committee \Vill maintain a Country /Provincial contraceptive 

Stock Position status for each wntrnccptive method. This will indicate the numbers of month 

stock in Lhe provincial warehouse. 

e) Instruments and Equipment for Provision of FP Services 

Inventory assessment is essential in order to understand the magnitude of deficiency of 

equipment and insLrwnent at each health facility. It is understood that all healtl1 faciUt.ies have 

some sho rtage of equipment and instruments to deliver a range of PP services. Therefore it is 

envisaged that al l health facil ities may be provided essential items such as IUCD insertion and 

removal kits, I UCD insertion table, Minlliparatomy kit and vasccrnmy kit (only D.1 lQ 

Hospitals). These items wiU be pwvidi::d as the service providers become available lo deliver 

the particular method/ s. 
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f) Capacity Development in Contraceptive Security 

Training o f specific staff engaged in contraceptive procurement will be carried out in the 

following areas at the DHDC's. 

• Contraceptive forecasting techniques 

• Oala recording, reporting and feedback system. 
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C. Monitoring and Reporting System 

(Accountability Mechanisms and Reporting Responsibility at the Federal, Provincial 
and District level) 

Issues related to ensuring accountability and monitoring of the delivery of PP services th.rough 

the health sector are major concerns for the provincial health depat'tnlcnts. No new system 

needs to be developed for recording and teponing purposes as both the HMIS and DHIS 

systems report the progress on family p.lanning activities from the facili ty level to the district 

level. The LHWs program also has a MIS to report the .HR and their progress every month. 

However, an official would be designated to be responsible at the district level to ensure that 

the progress is reported by all health facilities every month and submit the consolidated report 

to EDO, Health. Innovative and pragmatic methodologies would be developed to lend 

credence to the current systems of monitoring. 

a) Quality of Daca 

There are large gaps and inconsistencies in the family planning data reported by the facilities. 

One of the reasons for this discrepancy is that some districts ate using the HMIS system and 

others the DHIS. Further, in the HMJS, DHQs and THQs are not reporting their progress to 

EDO, Health. Since they also provide Family Planning services, the lack of data from 

DHQs/THQs agai11 represents a large gap in the data available to the EDO Health. 

There is a gradual move from the current HMIS system to the DHIS which once fully 

introduced will help bring about a level of uniformjty. A dedicated officer (Statistical Officer), 

at t11e district level, should be given the responsibility of collecting monthly progress reports 

from all the health facilities including LHWs program and present it to EDO, Health at the 

end of each month. The information will be used for improved decision making. 

h) Data Rcporcing 

The BHUs of majority of districts are run by the PPI-11. Under the new system, alJ the PPHI 

representatives should submit their monthly progress reports to the EDO, Health who will 

make sure that all the FP activities are collated for further analysis. The progress reports will 

then be shared with District Health and Population Management Team (DHPMT) headed by 

the DCO. 

All those who generate data will be trained on data recording, reporting and feedback system. 

Data reported would also be randomly validatcJ, so that the quality of reported data is 

maintained. 
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c) Monitoring 

There is still a need for monitoring and feedback regarding the guality of the data collected 

through the routine reporting system. At the district level, a EDO, health should be 

responsible for monitoring the quality of reported data. Si milady, at tbc provincial level, 

Director Public Flealth will be responsible for receiving the data and providing a critical 

analysis of the trends. The incumbent in turn would report to the office of the provincial DG 

(Health Services). Finally, the provincial progress reports on family planning/birth spacing 

would be submitted to Federal DG (Health Services). Following this, feedback will also be 

provided from the federaJ to the provincial level. The province will provide feedback to the 

district which will finally communicate with the service providers for the improvemem of 

services. 

d) Data Validation 

The monthly reports submitted by the facility wiU be validated by the district level managers. 

The data will also be validated by a third party evaluation mechanism that includes special 

surveys. The national and provincial systems will use the analysis to obtain an assessment of 

the program annually. 

e) Accountability 

To ensure accountability, there should be a focal person at each level of the health system. At 

the federal level, Director General, Health Services to be overall responsible for ensuring 

family planning sei-vices at the national level. DDG (PHC) should be the focal person to 

ensure famjJy planning activities are being carried out and the consolidated report sub111hted 

to the DG, Health Services. 

Similarly, at the provincial level, the DG (Health Services), should have ovcra.11 responsibility 

for evaluating the FP performance with the support of the Director Rf-I who shouJd be the 

focal person for consolidating the progress on Family planning activities. 

At the district level, EDO (Health) will be ultimately accountable for all outcomes related to 

family planning service delivery by PPHI, LHWs and Health outlets. At each tier of the health 

system the reported information will be utilized for assessing accomplishments identifying 

weaknesses providing necessary feedback to the relevant staff. 
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D. Financial Estimates 

Overall Summary of Financial Estimates for FP Activities in the Four Provinces, 2009-14 

Activity 

Trainings of 
Service 
Providers 

Warehousing 
and Storage 

Contraceptives 
requirement 
for DoH and 
LHW 

Total 

Punjab 

216,140,523 

821,000,000 

1,978,899,000 

3,016,039,523 

Slndh NWFP Balochistan 

92,893,760 110,425,245 61,437,208 

437,000,000 251,000,000 101,150,000 

932,930,000 582,582,000 177,091,000 

1,462,823, 760 944,007,245 339,678,208 

Totail in Pak 
Rupees 

480,896, 735 

1,610, 150,000 

3,671,503,000 

5, 762,549, 735 

a) Summary Table of Training of Male and Female Service Providers, 2009-14 

Activity 

Basic FP Training Including 
CCA: (Male Doctors/Male 
Paramedics) 

Advance FP Training 
Including CCA: (Female 
Doctors/Male Paramedics) 

IUD Skil ls Training: (Male 
Doctors/Female Paramedics) 

CCA and FP-Blrth spacing: 
Lady Health Workers -LHWs 

Mlnilab and vasectomy 
(Male and female doctors 
and theater nurse 

Logistics and MIS Training: 
Managers and staff 

Orientation of Managers 

Total 

Cost In US$ 

Punjab Sindh NWFP Balochlstan 

76,660,245 37,322,535 55,178,505 28,376,400 

32,240,805 16,146,870 12,924,375 11,217,495 

13,393,448 5,034,630 8,285,265 4,796,963 

56,694,100 19,505,400 17,575,000 6,068,600 

27,478,800 9,294,300 8,351,400 6,061,500 

4,165,125 1,318,775 3,648,200 326,250 

5,508,000 4,271,250 4,462,500 4,590,000 

216,140,523 92,893, 760 110,425,245 61,437,208 

2,701,757 1,161,172 1,380,316 767,965 
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Total Cost In 
Pak Rupees 

197,537,685 

72,529,545 

31,510,305 

99,843,100 

51,186,000 

9,458,350 

18,831,750 

480,896, 735 

6,011,209 

us$ 

6,011,209 

20,126,875 

45,894,000 

72,032,084 

US$ 

2,469,221 

906,619 

393,879 

1,248,039 

639,825 

118,229 

235,397 

6,011,209 



b) Summary Table of Warehousing and Storage at the District and Facility Level, 2009-14 
Flsure in Thousands 

Activity Punjab Sindh NWFP Balochlstan 
TotalCost In 

US$ 
Pak Ru ees 

Enhancing the Warehousing capacity 
490,0oo• 260,000 150,000 55,000 955,000 11,938 

at provincial level 

Enhancing the Warehousing capacity 
286,000 152,000 86,000 33,000 557,000 6,963 at district level 

Enhancing the warehousing capacity 
at facility level (one cabinet for each 45,000 25,000 15,000 13,150 98,150 1,227 
facillt 

Total for Warehousing and storage at 
821,000 437,000 251,000 101,150 1,610,150 20,127 

Provlncla l, district and facility level 

Cost In US$ 10,263 5,463 3,138 1,264 20,127 

Based on PC-1 already prepared by the DoH Punjab 

c) Total Contraceptives Cost by Province for the Period 2009-2014, All Programs including Private 
Sector 

Figure In Thousands 

Contraceptive Method Punjab Sindh NWFP Balochlstan Total Cost 

Condom 2,409,179 1,152,917 519,077 150,591 4,231,763 

Oral Pill 637,995 393,481 265,898 83,637 1,381,011 

Injectable 1,635,600 693,640 567,050 174,409 3,070,698 

IUD 123,462 27,170 17,220 6,083 173,936 

Total Contraceptive Cost In Pak. Rupees 4,806,236 2,267,208 1,369,245 414,720 8,857,409 

Total Contraceptive Cost in US$ 60,078 28,340 17,116 5,184 110,718 

d) Total Contraceptives Cost by Province for the Period 2009-2014, DoH and LHWs Program 

Figure In Thousands 

Contraceptive Method Punjab Sindh NWFP Balochistan Total Cost 

Condom 867,304 415,050 186,868 54,213 1,523,435 

Oral Pill 293,478 181,001 122,313 38,473 635,265 

Injectable 768,732 326,011 266,513 81,972 1,443,228 

IUD 49,385 10,868 6,888 2,433 69,574 

Total Contraceptive Cost In Pak. Rupees 1,978,899 932,930 582,582 177,091 3,671,503 

Total Contraceptive Cost In US$ 24,736 11,662 7,282 2,214 45,894 

It Includes an additional quantltv for 12 months stock building 
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Annex-1: Briefing Paper for the National Consultation 

Briefing Paper on Task force on Coordination of Ministry of Health and Population 
Welfare Reproductive Health Activities (Presented at the meeting on September 14, 
2009). 

Background 

Pakistan has until 2015 to fulfi ll its commitment to providing complete RH services to the 

population as part of Hchieving :NIDG 5. Thus there is a strong resolution on the part of both 

arms of the Government of Pakistan, the Ministry of Health and M inistry of Population 

Welfare to provide reproductive healLh services and to coordinate their efforts for the best 

possible results. There is a renewed commitment on the pare of the M.inistty of I Iealth to 

fulftti its commitment of delivering family planning services. The MoPW is already delivering 

services and is totally prepared to offer its training centers to the maximum of thefr capacity to 

help train LHW Master trainers, LJ IVs of BHUs; and for Tl.HS and FWC centers to extend 

services to integrate with antenatal and postnatal care of DoH; extend mobili zation activities 

to men tl1rough its male mobilizers; and to play its foll lead role in ensuring contraceptive 

commodity security. 

Three sub groups were set up on Health Outreach services, Static Health Centers, and 

Reproductive Health comm odity security at the direction of the D.G. (Health) in a meeting 

held on July 30, 2009 (Annex 1) at the Pakistan Medical Research Council (PMRC) building to 

make recommendations for implementation of the Memorandum of Understanding (lvf oU) 

signed by the two ministries on February 14, 2008 (attached as Annex 2). The Director 

General in his opening remarks stared that there was a strong need to move on this front; that 

there was sufficient collective knowledge and wisdom about how to do so; and that he wanted 

a quick turnaround and feedback from the groups. ln this spirit, the three groups have held 

their meetings and a joinL meeting as well. 

This paper attempts to consolidate the recommendations for further consideration of the 

Prnvincial. DGs, Provincial Coordinators of the MNCH and the Nalional Program for Family 

Planning and Primary Health care on September 14, 2009. Many of the recommendations 

involve policy shifts and particularly assignment of roles and responsibilities that rcLJuire the 

involvement, endorsement and authority of provincial departments, T his brief provides a 

hackground to the group work, described in more detail in the meeting minutes of the three 

groups (Circulated separately). The purpose of the groups was to find solutions to e.xisting 

bottlenecks in the delivery of family planning services by the two majn ministries that have 
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responsibility for the task, i.e. the Ministries of Health and Population Welfare. Tbe groups 

focused their discussions on recommendations that would improve implementation at the 

district and provincial levds. 

A major concern of the group was for the Ministry and Departments of Health 1·0 deliver 

family planning services ~1s a priority and integtate services with other programs while 

enhancing accountabilJty at all levels. This will be ensured by assigning family plan ning a 

higher priority at all levels th rough a clear dfreccive from the Federal to the district level. This 

would ensure that systems work within their respective mandates. 

Lady J Iealt:h Workers (LHWs) arc the main outreach mechan ism and already mandated to 

provide family planning advice; supplies of condoms and pills, second and onward d oses of 

i njectables and referrals for c]jnical methods and further counseling. In the coming cwo years 

they are going to make family planning the highest priority, consolidate their work and arc 

planning for not going into expansion. In this regard th e recommendations of the group 

emanated from concerns about the consolidation, and highest priority being laid on family 

planning in the program. The male mobilizers of the MoPW are providing mobilization and 

the .MSUs and l'WC staff are providing outreach family planning services. Efforts will be. 

made to coordinate the working of all o uu·cach providers from both sectors. 

The Department of Health and its outlets have the responsibility of securing contraceptives 

and their djstribution; of n·aining and overall coordination and mobilization. Family p lanning 

is an essential part of the mandate of the l\IINCH Program. The g reates t challenge is to 

improve the functioning of the DoH in delivering family planning services th.rough its static 

hospitals and outlets particularly RHCs and BHUs and to ensure that Lady Health Workers 

receive the full support for thefr family planning activities. 

A summary of the consolidated list of recommendations follows: 

General: 

Policy 

• Departments of 1 lealth should declare that they will ensure the provision of famjly 
planning services including contraceptives commodities through an their health 

facilities . 

• The MoPW and PWDs should declare that they will ensure improved coordination of 

services between the two Ministries and D eparttnents of Health and Population. In 
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particular, coordination between two Minisu·ies/ departments at d1e distdct and 

provincial level will be strengthened. 

• A dialogue needs to be initiated at the Federal and Provincial Levels to sort out the 

issue of PPHI, which has acguired majority of the BHU in the provinces and must 

cooperate with othe1· prngrams for imparting ttaiJ1ings to the bealth care providers 

posted at the 13HUs. 

• The different actors working i.n the health sector and all other partners should be 

taken on board for evolving a FP comprehensive strategy. The role of the 

development partners e.g. FALA£ l, White Ribbon Alliance (\XIRA), UNFPA, 

PAIMJ\N, DELIVER and DFID needs to be darified. 

• Concrete areas where coordination is teguired are: Training, Mobilization, and 

Contraceptive Procurement and logistics. 

• AU new expansion of services-whether by Moll or MoPW sbould ensure (using all 

available evidence; including G IS mapping of RH services) that the new service caters 

to un-served areas where there is no equivalent services within a 3 km vicinity. 

• The RHCS policy should be incorporated in rhe overaU Health policy. The National 
Strategic Plan for RHCS should be devised involving all key stakeholders in order to 

meet the commodity requirements for addressing the unmet need in family planning 

• l'inancing mechanisms at the national level should facilitate more flexible and 
predictable financing and enables efficient procurement of conti:aceptivcs. 

• Conu·aceptive Forecasting should involve alJ the major players in the field of family 
planning an.d RH services and joint efforts should be made for resource allocation 
according to the size, capacity and performance of the Programme. 

Responsibility and Accountability: 

• District Health and Population Management te~uns (DHPMTs) can and must play an 

important role for policy decisions and programmatic directions between the two 

departments at the district level. 

• DTCs6 should be the vit;.ll orgat1 for implementation of decisions regarding family 

planning service logistics, and mohili~ation; MSU visits, location of servicC:!Sj and other 

6 
DJSTIUCT TECHNICAL COMtvOTTEE (DTC) is recommended as the key focal fornm, where all the issues 

of Coordination/ lmegration of Health and Population Welfare coulcl be discussed. The DTC is chaired by 

EDO (Health) and DPWO is the member/ secretary of the committee. l t may have representation of all the 

smkehoklers offering Reproductive Health and Family Phtnning Sctviccs like District Coordjnators of LI fWs and 

J\IINCH Program, PPHI, NRSP, NGOs etc. DTC is considered as the vital organ for implementation of 

decisio ns regarding !."amil~' Planning Services. Contnceptivc prevalence rate or some measure of family planning 

;.is one of the monitoring indicators to be reported b1• the EDO (H) to Lhc provincial o rficc. OTC should hold al 
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issues of coordination. The MoH needs to notify and amplify their duties and cnsme 

regularity of meetings. 

• The Department of Health should Jwve respon sibility for· tl1e provision of F~unily 
Pl:m11ir1g services from aU health outlets i n tl1e provinces muf districtS..n 

particular, the Departments of Health must ensure the provision of Family Planning 

Se1·vices at all the Basic and Rural H ealth Centers. 

• The Population Welfar e Depart:mCJll,r; shouldprimarily have responsibility on 

issues 1·elated wit11 availability, ;1ccessi bilit)' of contracepdires as well as 

co01·diiwtion with DoH of traini11g :md mobilization acdvities 

• At the federal level the DDG Health (PHC) should be the focal person to ensure 

family planning activities are being carried out an<l report back progTess to the DG. 

Health 

• At the ptovincial level, the Director MCH shouJd be the responsible focal person for 

fmnily plannfog. 

• At the dis tdct levelt EDO (Health) will be ultimately accountabJe fot· all outcomes 

related lo family plannin g service delivery. 

• The District Publ.ic H.eaJrh specialist shou.ld be nominated as the responsible pei·son at 

the disLrict level to ensure smooth coordination especially supply of contraceptives to 

the health facilities of DoH. Theil- TO Rs should be an1ended accordingly. 

• The Disttict Population Welfare officer should be responsible for the outlets and 

services of the PWD 

• The District Coordinator o f the National Progran::i of FP&PHC should be .responsible 

for the contraceptive availabiliry and fami ly planning service delivery by the LHWs. 

Training and Mobilization 

• Family Planning must be inducted more effectively in all pre-service trainings of health 

care pmviders. 

• The RTls wiU be utilized for enhancing the family planning skills including counseling 

of the health care providers particulnrly LHVs and Lady Doctot"s of the DoH. 

• Refresher trainings of T J IWs as well as Master trainers of National Program will be 

supported by MoP\X/ 

• T'ecbnical support for monitoring of step down refresher trainings on Family Planning 

wilJ be provided by l'he MOP\X/ 

least o ne meeting in ench quarter ro sort out issues of contraceptive logistics, training of service providci:s 011 

family plnnning, location of service outJcts etc. Otl1c1· issues of coordination could also be tabled in this forum. 
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• MSU camps wiJJ be organized i.n coordination with the District Coordinator of the 

National Programme. LHWs will refer clients to this camp and MSU camps will 

include LHWs referrals as a separate entity in their reports. 

• RJ IS "N' Centers wiJJ hold monthly meeting of Hospital Management Committee and 
ensure that they provide FP counseling and services to antenatal/ post-natal OPDs of 
the Hospital. 

• Family Welfare Counselors/ Workers of RJ lS "A" Centre will visit Gyoae OPD 
regularly and a. short-circuit TV (CCfV) would run videos in the waiting mom on 
Health and Reproductive Health issues to integrate ANC and PNC services with 
family planning advice and counseling. 

Contraceptive Security and logistics 

• EDOs will fulfiJJ his/her role of procuring contraceptives for the district 

• Contraceptives should be included in the essential drug list of the Ministry of Health 

• Existing contraceptives pricing policy which is causing hindrances in smooth supply of 
contraceptives -should be made uniform. 

• The Social Marketing Program should be given due imporrance while making resource 

allocation by donors and government -Government should continue to make budget 

allocations for Social Marketing through MTDF. 

Group 1 Specific Recommendation: 

1. Family planning wiJJ be the major focus of refresbt:r tratrungs of the National 

programme. A three day refresher training of all r J -JWs will be organized by the 

National programme in collaboration with MOPW comprising both, theoretical 

knowledge as well as enhancing practical skills such as counseling and comraceptive 

updates. These refrt:sher trainings of Ll lWs as we\J as Master trainers of National 

Program will be supported by MoPW. Technical support for monitoring of step down 

refresher trainings on Family Planning only will be provided by the MOPW. 

Monitoring of trainings subcontracted to private sector may be considered. 

2. Linkages with the DoH outlets have to be strengthened further 

3. RHS (A) and R.HS (13) to provide family planning counseling and services to OPD 

ANC clinics and post natal clinics. Short circuit TV to air educational videos in the 

waiting room. 

4. JU-ICs and BHUs must deliver family planning sei'vices especially the o nes with which 

LHW ue linked. 

23 



5. Role of PPHl at the BHUs needs to be. clarified. 

Group 2 Specific Recommendations: 

6. Focal pojnts that are responsible for ensuring family planning commodities in place at 

the health facil.ities are required at the district level. The same person can make periodic 

assessments of the competencies of the Health Care Providers (HCP). 

7. The District Public Health Specialist of the MNCH Program should be made 

responsible for the FP commodities and trainings for the static health facilities while 

the District Coordinator of the LHW Program can be assigned the responsibility of the 

community aspect of provision of FP Services. 

8. Trainings of the HCP are the joint responsibiliq1 of the MoPW and the National 

Maternal, Neonatal and Child Health program. 

9. The lack of warehouses is an issue both at the provincial and district level and in order 

to resolve this fundamental pi:oblem MoPW should ensure availability of warehouses 

for contraceptives, both at the ptovincial and clistdct level. 

10. Timely requisition for contraceptives to be made by the District health offices. 

Group 3 Specific Recommendations: 

11. The Health and Population M.inistrics should advocate for improving RH commodity 

security by engaging the support of Parliamentarians, Senior Policy Makers and Media 

Professionals. 

12. Feasibility studies should be conducted for establishing condom and IUD/Cu-T 

manufacturing units in Pakistan. Testing laboratory to test locally produced 

contraceptives also needs to be established. 

13. Contraceptives Logistics Management Systems must be further strengthened by 
improving logistics management information system. Imp01tant areas like warehousing, 

distribution/transportation and capacity building of relevant staff should continue to 

be addressed appropriately both by the government and donors. 

14. Adequate storage facilities must be expanded from the Central Warehouse, Karachi to 

provide purpose built storage facilities at Prnvincial and District levels. 
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Annex-2: Report of the National Consultation 

Report of the N ational Consultation on Birth Sp acing, Islamabad , 

September 141
h, 2009 

In the meeting held on the 14111 of September, 2009, the find ings from the 3 task forces were 

discussed and the discussions were held on the following issues: 

Policy 

1. The MoH will take the respo nsibility for contraception and Dirth Spacing and ensure the 

availabifay of supplies and personnel. This will be done in coorrunation between PWD 
and DoH at provincial and clistrict levels (which are primarily responsible for 
implementation). 

2. A national FP policy must be developed to chart out the role of all relevant partners. 

The policy will be consistent with the overall health policy of Pakistan. The poliC)' will 

also ensure that the provision of FP funds should be part of routine budgets of 

government, with donors 6Lling in occasional gaps. The audience expressed some 

concerns about the success o f such a policy since the previous population policy has not 

been successful in addressing some o f these issues. 

3. Full coverage may be ensured via MoPW and Mo H outlets. It is not clear how this is to 

be addressed since few people access these outlets (particularly the former), but it was 

agreed at least those who come to these outlets must be given or offered services. 

4. The audience described that although there is a Rfl coordinator at districts, currently 

this person may have multiple responsibilities. T here is a need for definition of an 

organizational structure to be established to ensure accountability of the PP services 

delivery 

5. As commodities and services may be (and are) supplied th.rough diverse means (MoPW, 

Mo H, NGOs, development partners etc), there should be a central and common 

mechanjsm to track these and identify the gaps 

Responsibility and Accountability 

6. It is recognized that the main implementation of FP is at the clistrict levels thus 

coordination must also be from the district level and cover the issues of supplies and 

services. 
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7. The system would work best with the organizational set up with a coordination person 

at each of the federal, provincial and district level who has full time responsibilities for 
these services. Planning, oversight and overall technical direction is the responsibility of 

the District Technical Committees wb.ich will make implementation decisions about FP 
including training, supplies management etc. 

8. PWD js ultimately responsible for making available and conducting training and 

mobilization from the RTis and related training facilities. 

Training 

9. It was suggested that FP should become part of curricula of f ICW at all levels. 

Additionally, RTls should be ut.ili:;.;cd for enhancing FP skills including counseling of 

LHVs and WMOs. Training and refresher training of LHW in PP may be by master 

trainers supported by the MoPW which may also provide technical support for 

monitoring of FP training. 

Mobilization 

10. There is a role for male mobilizers from the MoPW. These should coordinate with 

LHWs from MoH. Other means of mobilizing the dernand for FP are the doctors and 

nurses at health facilities who come in first hand contact with communities. They can 

thus by used to motivate their patients to use birth spacing. These efforts may include 

the use of RHA 'A' centers to liaise with OBGYN wa,rds for FP counseling and services. 

Finally, MSU camps create outreach into communities; LHW may refer their clients to 

the.se camps. 

11. Social marketing has been applied successfully to FP in Pakis~n. Thfa experience can be 

built upon to enhance the demand foe FP services and to cover some costs. 

12. There was discussion of a successful program of advocacy by FPAP to army recruits 

with services being provided for tJ1eir wives. 

Contraceptive Security and Logistics 

13. Tliis has been highlighted as the main gap in many discussions and analyses. The recent 

evaluation of the LHW program suggested that the main impediment for the LHWs to 

provide contraception were the supply of contraceptives to LHWs who then have to 

ration their supplies. There is a sense that a considerable portion of the current unmet 

meet may be met by providing sufficient and timely supplies of contraception 

commodities to LHWs and 1st level facili~tes. 
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14. In order to do so, rhere is a need for forecasting the amount, method m.ix and overall 

costs of contraception commodities. Considerable work in this regard has been 

conducLed by the UNFPA Significan t gaps have been idcntjfied in funding. 

15. Other gaps are in the logistics of commodities including supply manat,rcmcnt and 

wa1·eho using. 'J.'he te is an immediate need to understand where bottlenecks are and 

where the processes fail. The need for adequate storage facilities are re(.1uircd at 

provincial and district levels has been highlighted repcatecUy. Such facilities must be 

complemented by adequate supply management issues including recruitment and 

training of personnel, adequate funds to cover these costs. 

16. It was discussed that the government must allocate FP funds in regular budgets and ask 

donors to fLIJ in fund s to cover gaps. Government mi nistries should advocate for 
increased fonds for FP from parliamentarians and o ther decisio n makers. This funding 

should he flexible to plug occasional gaps. foinally the mlc of social marketing in the 

supply system must be understood. 

17. Evidence based forecast models may be developed to identify needs for the nexl several 

years. Some care must be applied to account for diverse scenarios so that different 

alte rnatives as well as sequences (ie saturation of the demand for one type of 
contraception) may be addressed. In the short term, it wo uld be most useful Lo look at 

the current scenario of unmet need and first address that before even thinking of 

creating more demand, as o nJy a third of the current demand is met. In o rder to do so, it 

is impo rtant to understand where the unmet demand is. This may be possible from 

looking at geographic distributio n of services usage and unmet need but ma)' also 

require addi tio nal research / studies. 
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Anncx-3: Report of the Provincial Consultations 

Report of Ptovincial Consultations for Delive1y of Family 

Planning Services by the H ealth System 

Background 

The Federal tvlinistry of Health as well as the Departments of Health of Baluchistan, NWFP) 

Punjab, and Sind have resolved to deliver FP services through alJ their health o utlets; (static, 

outreach and MSU) in order to achieve MDG4 and !vIDGS by 2015 as well as to contribute to 

meeting the huge unmet need for contraceptives that exists in Pakistan even today. 

As a first step, rhe DG (Healtl1) established 3 task forces on Health Outreach Services, Stacie 

l Iealth Centers, and Reproductive Health Commodities on July 30, 2009 (1vLinutes of Task 

Force Meetings at Annex 1) to recommend comprehensive programmatic and opcrntfonal 

measures that are requfred and to examine the bottlenecks in the existing system at the district 

and provincial levels. 

The outcome of these deliberations was presented in a briefing paper at a national 

consultation on September 14, 2009 which presents the consolidated recommendations of the 

task forces for the further deliberation of the Provincial DGs, Provincial Coordjnators of the 

MNCI-1 and the National Program for Fami.ly Planning and Primary Healtl1 care (Briefing 

paper at Annex 11). The commfrrncnt of the Ministry of l lealth was enthusiastically endorsed 

by provincial officials and there was a substantive d iscussion on bottlenecks faced by the 

different cadres (Report ar Annex 111). 

The consolidated operational plan for a concerted, coordinated ~md committed action for 

delivery of FP services by All Flealth Care Providers in the Public and Private Sector wm be 

presented at a Nat1onal Conference on December 15, 2009 by the l'vfinistry of Health 

supported by FJ\LAIJ to which international donors will also be invited. To prepare for this 

consultation provincial preparatory meetings were held in Karachi and Lahore. 

Introduction 

Pollowing the national consultation of September 14 2009, provincial meetings were held in 

Karachi for Sin.db and Balllchjsta.n (Novembe1· 7 2009) and for Punjab and NWFP in Lahore 

(November 12 2009) to prepare a provincial operational plan :rnd examine the key issues at 
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the district and provincial level for the delivery of family planning services by all Liers of the 

health system (Agenda and list of participants at Annex IV). 

The DC-Health in his opening remarks pointed out that efforts at promoting reproductive 

health/birth spacing and offering FP setvices were lagging behind the current requirements. 

He added that the r lealth sector needs to play a key role in preventive and cLUative services 

and the provincial consultation was a step towards getting the pubUc health system geared to 

delivery of family plan.ning services. 

The DG stressed 3 key areas which need to be focused on primarily as follows: 

• Improved infrastructure for delivery of FP services and make it more welcoming for 
clients. 

• Health officials need to be retrained and reoriented that family planning services arC' 
essential setvices that are part of their mandate. 

• The health system must have an independent guarnnteed source for contrnccplivcs 

and offer a fulJ nrngc of FP services. 

The Chief of Party, FALAl I in he.r presentatjon hjghlighted the need to promote birth spacing 

as a health intervention, which is beneficial for all concerned- mother, child, family and the 

community at large. Current global evidence and Lhe PDHS 2006-2007 show the key role 

bfrth spacing plays in increasing child survival, improving maternal and child health outcomes. 

ln Pakistan, 34'Y" of the children are born less than 24 months after a previous birth, an 

interval perceived to be too shott. Infant mortality in Pakistan could potentially be reduced by 

almost one-third from 78 per 1 ,000 to 52 per 1000 live births if aU births were spaced by at 

least three years. Similarly, maternal mortality would also be reduced by o ne-third. 

It is cost effective and a high impact health intervention-contl'ibudng to meeting MDG 4 and 

5 goals. 

She reiterated that tJ1e initiative taken by the Mol-1 led by DG l [ealth is most timely. Given the 

strong evidence on benefits of birtJ1 spacing, health care providers must promote and provide 

PP services. With the existing 15,000 FP delivery outlets, thet'e is potential for a rapid increase 

in services with little incremental cost. Health faciJfocs provide an appropriate environment 

where clients seek a range of health care. 
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Jn order for the health system to play a substantive role, working groups were developed 

around 3 themes: 

• Human Resources and Training Requirements 

• Commodities Security- Availability, Storage, Distribution and Replenishment 

• Accountability Mechanism and Reporting Responsibility at Federal, Provincial and 
District level 

The issues raised and the list of participants of each working group is attached at Annex 

V. Key Recommendations of the Three Working Groups 

I- H uman Resources and Training Req uirements 

1 Male and female heal.th providers who are concerned with providing Health Services 

at all tiers of the health system should be trained. 

2 No facility should be without a provjdcr while trainings are being conducted. 

3 Existing training materials developed by FALAH and other relevant projects can be 

modified and utilized for conducting trainings. 

4 A special monitoring and quality assurance mechanism should be developed to 

periodically reinforce training messages. 

5 The training should not be of extensive durntion. 

6 Prior to imparting training, PHDC and DHDC need to be strengthened in terms of 

infrastructure and provision of material and staff. 

7 Selected trainers of the F Al .AH project will be used to train PHDC staff to become 

master trainers. 

B It was recommended that aU the ttainings should be conducted ar the Taluka / Tehsil 

level. 

II- Commodi ties Security- Availability, Storage, Distribution and Replenishment 

1. Contraceptives should be included in the essential drug List. 
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2. Personnel to be trained for contraceptive forecasting, procurement, 

warehousing/ storage and distribution of contraceptives. 

More specific recommendations to ensure quality, quantity, access and unjform pricing policy 

of contraceptives are as follows: 

a) Contraceptive Forecasting 

There are four government departments providing family planning services at the 

distt:ict level (LHW program, Population Welfare Department, Peoples Primary Health 

Care Initiative (PPHI) at the BHUs and Health Department at all other outlets of 

Health Departments). To meet the contraceptive needs of all the eligible couples in a 

district, it was proposed that the Contraceptive forecasting should be carried out at the 

cUstrict level on the basis of available data from the clist.dct level surveys or the 

provincial level CPR obtained from tbe Pakistan Demographic and Health Survey 

(PDHS), 2007-8 with the contraceptive mix. 

It was proposed that a four member contraceptive forecasting committee should be 

formed consisting of a DPWO, the district coordinator of LHW p1'ogram, the 

representative of the PPHI and EDO-Health as the chair. 

The committee members should be trained in contraceptive forecasting techniques 

and contraceptive mix. 

b) Contraceptive Procurement 

Contraceptive procurement should take place at both provincial and national level on 

the basis of contraceptive forecasting carried out at the district level. The local 

manufactured contraceptives should be procured at the district or provincial level 

based on the provincial health department procurement policy. Condoms and IUDs 

which are procured at the international market should be procured according to the 

national/ prnvincial procurement policy. 

All the procurements will be done by a designated committee; the1'efore, all the 

members of the procurement committee at the district/provincial/national should 

also be trained on the procurement procedures. 

c) Contraceptive Warehousing/Storage 

Contraceptive warehouses should be established at the provincial and national level to 

ensure effective storage. 
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Although there arc storage facilities available at the djstrict level, these are very 

inadequate and i11 poor condition. It was proposed that at least 6 months stock of 

each contraceptive should be maintained at the district level. Keeping in view the 

volume of the required guantities of these contraceptives, and the available storage 

capacity at the district level, it was proposed that the existing facilities should be 

upgraded to house the district stocks. 

It was also proposed that the concerned staff should be trained on the warehousing/ 

storage procedures at the district/provincial/ national level as applicable. 

d) Distribution of Contraceptives to Health Facilities 

A logistics information system needs to be put in p lace so that there is an 
uninterrupted supply of contraceptives to clients. It will also ensure that there are no 

stock outs, and no contraceptives should expire on the shelf. Hence, a contraceptive 

logistics management system needs to be developed at all levels. 

III- Accountability Mechanisms and reporting responsibility at Federal, Provincial 
and D istrict level 

1. There was a clear agreement on the need to enhance existing monitoring and 

evaluation mechanisms ideally building o n existing mechanisms rather than designing 

new systems. 

2. Full time trained personnel are required for data management which is not the case at 

present. 

3. It is critical to buiJd linkages between PPHl and the EDO (Health) office to share data 

at the district level and ensure complete and accurate data for each district. 

4. T here should be a focal person at each levcl of the health system for accountability. 

• At the federal level, Director General, Health Services to be ovetaU responsible for 

ensuring family planning services at tbc national level. DDG (PHC) should be the 

focal person to ensure family planning activities are being carried out and the 

consolidated report submitted to the DG, Health Services. 

• Similarly, at the provincial level, in the DG (H ealth Services), to be o verall 

responsible for evaluating the FP performance with the support of th~ Director 

33 



RH who should be the responsible focal person for consolidating the progress on 

Family planning activities. 

• At the district level, EDO (Health) will be ultimately accountable for all outcomes 

related to family planning service delivery by PPHI, LHWs and Health outlets. 

5. District Health lnforma·tion System (DI-IIS), should be implemented in all districts. 
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Annex-4: Situation Analysis of Provision of FP /Birth Spacing 

Infonnation and Services by Type of Service Delivery 

A situation analysis of the health sc1·vicc deLivery system fot providing family planning 

information and services is pt:esented below: 

a. Community LeveJ-LHWs 

At tbe community level, Lady Health Workers are mandated to provide family planning 

services. These services include provision of condoms and hormonal pills. Recently injectable 

contraceptives have been included and nil LHWs have been provided trajning on thcir use. 

The program's Technical Committee on Innovations has also approved the provision of 

cmcrgcncy contraceptive pills. In o rder to raise awareness regarding health issues the Lady 

Health Workers arc expected to establish village health and women's committees. Most 

importantly, women's first Line of contact is witb LHWs regarding their inti.mate reproductive 

health problems. Therefore the LHW is a perfect medium for referral for family planning and 

o ther reproductive health needs. The LHW program evaluation results have shown that the 

workers need to enhance their focus on the pmvision of family planning services. Fo r this 

improvement and fortification of family planning services the following are prnposed: 

• Lady health workers continue to provide basic counseling about farn.ily planning, to 

raise awareness about the health benefits of birth spacing and to provide o ral p ills, 

condoms, and injcctabks (SECOND DOSE) while 1:efcrring women to the 

appropriate nearest facility for other contraceptive methods. 

• Lady health workers' performance can be enhanced if their inter-personal 

communication ski.I ls are improved. 'fheir counseling skilJs can become more client 

focused through increased home visits, using opponunities to meet several 

reproductive health need s, helping ·women cope with household decision making and 

doing better follow up of family planning accepro1·s so they continue using. Specific 

trainings in client centered approach (CCA) will catalyze a change in their competence 

and motivation to make household visits. 

• LHWs have continuous available stocks of contraceptives including injectables and 

emergcncy contraceptive pills on a routine basis so as to avoid method discontinuation 

by clients due to stock outs. A proper logistic system can ensure this. 
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b. Basic Health Unit: 

At the basic health unit the framework proposes that medical officers/medical technicians, 

dispensers (who act as provides in the absence of tbe medical officer) and lady health visitors 

provide a range of family planning sc1vkes as part of the preventive health care p~ickagc they 
arc mandated to deliver described in their existing job descriptions. These services must 

include provision of information on benefits of birth spacing, range of contraceptive options 

available, provision of condoms, pills, injcctablcs and IUCD insertion. 

Ac present although these services are not being provided due co non-availability of 

contraceptives, it must be emphasized that providers do not consider family planning a part 

of primary health care. Further, their supervisors also do not stress upon providing family 

plannfog services. 

The MinisLry of Heald1 plans to address these gaps drawing on the following strategics: 

• In order to facili tate provision of FP services it is recommended that lad~' health 

visitors/women medical officers be trained in coun seling and contraceptives 

technology -- FP advance induding l UCO skills and client centered services and 

medical officers/medical technicians and dispensers be trained in FP basic and client 

centered services; 

• Similarly Bt~fU staff must vertically refer clients to secondary and tertiary tevel faci li ties 

for provision of surgical implants as well as minilap and vasectomy sc1vices. The 

referral system will provide priority care to the referred clients. 

• A follow up mechanism must also be in place. The BHU wiU also be the 6rst level 

t·eferral facility for all clients referred to by the LH\.'(ls and be in a position to manage 

minor side effects as wt:ll as l UCD insct·tion. 

• Furthermore, to ensure contraceptive availability a secure contraceptive togistic system 

wiU be put in place. 

c. Rural Health Centre: 

Rural J lcalth Centers provide health care services to women and children, therefore they are 

ideal locations for postpartum and post abortion counseling on family planning. A f uU range 

of family planning services must be mandato1·y at the R.H C level. 

Hence, the ~Unistry o f Health plans to address these gaps as per the following strategics: 
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• In order to facilitate provision of F P scrv1ces it is recommended that lady health 

visitors/women medical officers be trained in counseling and contraceptives 

technology •• FP advance including JUCD skills and client centered services and the 

medical officers/ medical technicians and dispensers be trained in FP basic and client 

centered services; 

• Similarly RH Cs staff will vertically refer clients to secondary and tertiary level facilities 

for provision of surgical irnplants/minilap/vasectomy services. The referral system 

should provide prioriL1' care to the referred clien ts. 

• A follow up mechanism must also be in place. The RHCs will be the first level referral 

facility for all clients referred by the BHUs/LI fWs and should be in a position to 

manage sJdc effects. 

• Futthermore, to ensure contraceptive availabil ity a secure contraceptive logistic system 

must be put in p lace. 

d. Secondaty and T ertiary Care Level: 

A fulJ range of services should be available at secondary and terrjary care level (fHQ/DHQ) 

because the maxjmum n.umber of clients are .likely to access these for their reproductive health 

needs. Female staff is more likely to be present hc.:te. This level must be prepared for all cases 

of referral by LHWs, Brl Us and RHCs. Service provision can be ensured through the 

availability of properly trained women medical officers and a funcdonal operation theatre for 

reproductive health needs. 

The Ministry of Health proposes the fo llowing: 

• Additional availability of wider access to new contraceptive methods such as Sino­

Implant and Implanon, minilap and vascctom)' services, as well as management of 

major contraceptive side effects. While most staff will have basic training, only a few 

male medical officers and female sraff have received trainings in vasectomy and 

minilap procedures. 

• Futthermore, to ensure contraceptive availability a comprehensive contraceptive 

logis tic system must be put io place. 
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Annex-5: Contraceptive Requirement by Method for the Period 

2009-14 

The Pakistan Demographic and Health Survey 2006-07 shows the overall contraceptive 

prevalence rate of 29.6 per cent and 22 percent for modern contraceptive methods. It means 

that during the year 2006-7 almost 7 .5 million couples were practicing different contraceptive 

methods in Pakistan. During the period 2009-14, the number of contraceptive users will be 

increased from 8.298 mi.IJion in 2009-10 to 11.456 million in 2013-14 in order to achieve 

demographic goals set for the period. The contraceptive requirements have therefore been 

worked out to provide family planning and birth spacing services to those who want to space 

their children or limit their family size to the number they already have. 

The proposed requirement of contraceptives wiU be reviewed and adjusted annually on the 

basis of consumption, stock availability and service delivery expansion. 

The following factors have been considered while projecting the requirements: 

i) Contraceptive mix obtained from PDHS, 2007-08; 
ii) Requirement for requisite stock building at various levels at the Provincial 

Warehouse, district stocks and service outlets; 

The folJowing tables show the Population Parameters and Contraceptive Requirement 

Indicators for each province and four provinces combined: 

Contraceptive Requirement by Method for the Period 2009-2014, Pakistan 

a) Contraceptive Requirement by Method for the Period 2009-2014, PUNJL\13 

b) Contraceptive Requirement by Method for the Pe.riod 2009-2014, SINDH 

c) Contraceptive Requirement by Method for the Period 2009-201 4, N\'VFP 

d) Contraceptive Requirement by Method for the Period 2009-2014, BALOCHISTAN 
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A) Con traceptive Requirement by Method for the Period 2009-2014, Paldstan 

Tota l Population (Million) 169.678 173.140 176.518 179.804 182.990 

# of women of reproductive age (m) 27.148 27.702 28.243 28.769 29.278 

Number of Births (m) 4.685 4.614 4.534 4.446 4.161 

Number of Users (m) 8.298 8.936 9.588 10.253 11.456 

Contraceptive Prevalence Rate (%) 30.6 32.3 33.9 35.6 39.1 

Total Fertility Rate (TFR per woman) 4.1 3.9 3.8 3.6 3.3 

Populat ion Growth Rate (%) 2.04 1.95 1.86 1.77 1.60 

Crude Birth Rate (births In 1000 p) 27.6 26.6 25.7 24.7 22.7 

Crude Death Rate (deaths per 1000 p) 7.2 7.1 7.1 7.0 6.8 

CPR- Modern M ethods (%) 22.34 24.92 27.64 30.48 35.18 

Contraceptive Mix (Expected) 

Contraceptive Method 2009·10 2010-11 2011-12 2012·13 2013-14 

Condom 23.23 23.55 23.87 24.18 24.50 

Oral Pills 6.49 7.04 7.59 8.14 8.72 

Injectable 8.15 9.64 11.12 12.60 14.20 

IUD 7.67 9.14 10.61 12.08 13.66 

Con. Surgery 27.56 27.89 28.22 28.55 28.83 

Tradit ional Methods 26.90 22.74 18.60 14.46 10.09 

Tot al 100 100 100 100 100 

Number of Contraceptive Users by Method Figure in Thousands 

Cont raceptive Method 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom 1928 2104 2288 2479 2807 

Oral Pills 539 630 728 834 999 

Injectable 676 861 1066 1292 1627 

IUD - Old and new cases 636 817 1017 1238 1564 

Con. Surgery - Old and new cases 2287 2492 2705 2927 3303 

Traditional Methods 2232 2032 1783 1483 1156 

Total 8298 8936 9588 10253 11456 

Contracept ive Quantity Required Figure In Thousands 

Contraceptive Method 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom (units) 277583 303024 329500 356986 404185 

Oral Pills (cycles) 7006 8184 9463 10845 12988 

Injectable (vials) 3381 4306 5330 6458 8134 

IUD (units) 210 397 478 567 747 

CS new cases 183 185 192 199 339 

40 



A.1: Contraceptive Requirement by Method for the Period 2009-20141 PUNJAB 

Parameters 2009·10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
--~---------~-- -----~- - ---- -

Total Population (Million) 95.919 97.738 99.498 101.192 102.818 

# of women of reproductive age (m) 15.347 15.638 15.920 16.191 16.451 

Expected Number of Births (m) 2.494 2.443 2.388 2.327 2.159 

Number of Users (m) 5.126 5.498 5.877 6.261 6.940 

Contraceptive Prevalence Rate (%} 33.4 35.2 36.9 38.7 42.2 

Total Fertllity Rate (TFR per woman) 3.8 3.7 3.5 3.3 3.0 

Population Growth Rate (%) 1.90 1.80 1.70 1.61 1.41 

Crude Birth Rate (births In 1000 p) 26.0 25.0 24.0 23.0 21.0 

Crude Death Rate (deaths per 1000 p) 7.03 7.00 6.97 6.93 6.90 

CPR- Modern Methods (%) 23.23 26.16 29.27 32.54 37.55 

Contraceptive Mix {Expected) 

Contraceptive Method 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom 21.39 21.79 22.19 22.60 23.00 

Oral Pills 4.22 4.91 5.61 6.30 7.00 

Injectable 6.02 7.77 9.51 11.26 13.00 

IUD 9.34 11.00 12.67 14.33 16.00 

Con. Surgery 28.60 28.95 29.30 29.65 30.00 

Traditional Methods 30.44 25.58 20.72 15.86 11.00 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 

Number of Contraceptive Users by Method Figure in Thousands 

Contraceptive Method 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom 1096 1198 1304 1415 1596 

Oral PUis 216 270 330 395 486 

Injectable 309 427 559 705 902 

IUD - Old and new cases 479 605 744 891;1 1110 

Con. Surgery - Old and new cases 1466 1592 1722 1856 2082 

Traditional Methods 1560 1406 1218 993 763 

Total 5126 5498 5877 6261 6940 

Contraceptive Quantity Required Figure In Thousands 

Contraceptive Method 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom (units} 157846 172501 187801 203735 229860 

Oral Pills (cycles) 2810 3511 4285 5131 6316 

Injectable (vials) 1544 2135 2795 3524 4511 

IUD (units) 158 289 345 406 518 

CS new cases 117 113 117 121 203 
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A.2: Contraceptive Requirement by Method for the Period 2009-2014, SINDH 

Parameters 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Total Population (Million) 40.698 41.545 42.371 43.175 43.954 

# of women or reproductive age (m) 6.512 6.647 6.779 6.908 7.033 

Expected Number of Births (m) 1.140 1.122 1.102 1.079 1.011 

Number of Users (m) 1.946 2.103 2.264 2.429 2.720 

Contraceptive Prevalence Rate (%) 29.9 31.6 33.4 35.2 38.7 

Total Fertility Rate (TFR per woman) 4.2 4.0 3.8 3.7 3.3 

Population Growth Rate(%) 2.08 1.99 1.90 1.81 1.65 

Crude Birth Rate (births In 1000 p) 28.0 27.0 26.0 25.0 23.0 

Crude Death Rate (deaths per 1000 p) 7.20 7.12 7.03 6.95 6.50 

CPR- Modern Methods (%) 24.30 26.81 29.44 32.19 36.74 

Contraceptive Mix (Expected) 

Contraceptive Method 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom 27,17 27.38 27.58 27.79 28.00 

Oral Pills 8.68 9.01 9.34 9.67 10.00 

Injectable 8.68 9.76 10.84 11.92 13.00 

IUD 3.77 5.08 6.39 7.69 9.00 

Con. Surgery 33.00 33.50 34.00 34.SO 35.00 

Traditional Methods 18.70 15.27 11.85 8.42 5.00 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 

Number or Contraceetlve Users by Method Figure In Thousands 

Contraceptive Method 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom 529 576 625 675 762 

Oral Pills 169 189 211 235 272 

Injectable 169 205 245 289 354 

IUD - Old and new cases 73 107 145 187 245 

Con. Surgery - Old and new cases 642 705 770 838 952 

Traditional Methods 364 321 268 205 136 

Total 1946 2103 2264 2429 2720 

Contraceetlve Quantity Re~ulred Figure In Thousands 

Contraceptive Method 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom [units) 76132 82916 89939 97194 109656 

Oral Piiis (cycles) 2196 2463 2749 3053 3536 

Injectable (vlals) 844 1026 1227 1447 1768 

IUD (units) 24 58 74 91 121 

CS new cases 51 56 59 61 103 
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A.3: Contraceptive Requirement by Method for the Period 2009-2014, NWFP 

Paramet ers 2009-10 2010·11 2011-12 2012-13 2013·14 

Total Population (Million) 24.100 24.666 25.227 25.782 26.330 

#of women of reproductive age (m) 3.856 3.947 4.036 4.125 4.213 

Expected Number of Births (m) 0.747 0.744 0.740 0.735 0.685 

Number of Users (m) 0.949 1.029 1.112 1.196 1.407 

Contraceptive Prevalence Rate (%) 24.6 26.1 27.5 29.0 33.4 

Total Fertlllty Rate (TFR per woman) 4.7 4.5 4.4 4.3 3.8 

Population Growth Rate (%) 2.35 2.28 2.20 2.13 1.95 

Crude Birth Rate (births in 1000 p) 31.0 30.2 29.3 28.5 26.0 

Crude Death Rate (deaths per 1000 p) 7.50 7.42 7.33 7.25 6.50 

CPR- Modern Methods (%) 18.43 20.12 21.88 23.70 28.05 

Contraceptive Mix (Expect ed) 

Contraceptive Method 2009-10 2010·11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom 24.70 24.77 24.85 24.92 25.00 

Oral Pills 12.55 12.66 12.78 12.89 13.00 

Injectable 16.19 17.15 18.10 19.05 20.00 

IUD 6.88 7.91 8.94 9.97 11.00 

Con. Surgery 14.57 14.68 14.79 14.89 15.00 

Traditional Methods 25.10 22.83 20.55 18.28 16.00 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 

Number of Contraceptive Users by Method Figure in Thousands 

Contraceptive Method 2009-10 2010·11 2011-12 2012·13 2013-14 

Condom 234 255 276 298 352 

Oral Pills 119 130 142 154 183 

Injectable 154 176 201 228 281 

IUD· Old and new cases 65 81 99 119 155 

Con. Surgery · Old and new cases 138 151 164 178 211 

Traditional Methods 238 235 228 219 225 

Total 949 1029 1112 1196 1407 

Contraceptive Quantity Required Figure in Thousands 

Contraceptive Method 2009-10 2010·11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom (units) 33746 36708 39773 42941 50652 

Oral Pills (cycles) 1548 1694 1846 2005 2378 

Injectable (vials) 768 882 1006 1140 1407 

IUD (units) 22 38 46 54 76 

CS new cases 11 11 12 12 30 

43 



A.4: Contracep tive Requirement by Method for the Period 2009-2014, BALOCHISTAN 

Parameters 2009·10 2010·11 2011·12 2012·13 2013·14 
~~~~~~~~- ~~- -

Total Populat ion (Million) 8.961 9.191 9.422 9.655 9.888 

#of women of reproductive age (m) 1.434 1.471 1.508 1.545 1.582 

Expected Number of Births (m) 0.305 0.305 0.305 0.304 0.307 

Number of Users (m) 0.277 0.306 0.336 0.367 0.389 

Contraceptive Prevalence Rat e (%} 19.3 20.8 22.3 23.7 24.6 

Total Fertility Rate (TFR per woman) 5.2 5 .0 4.9 4.8 4.7 

Population Growth Rate (%) 2.57 2.52 2.47 2.42 2.40 

Crude Birth Rate (births in 1000 p) 34.0 33.2 32.3 31.S 31.0 

Crude Death Rate (deaths per 1000 p) B.33 8.00 7.67 7.33 7.00 

CPR- Modern Methods (%) 14.48 16.06 17.70 19.41 22.64 

Contraceptive Mix (Expected) 

Contraceptive Method 2009·10 2010·11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom 24.70 24.75 24.80 24.85 25.00 

Oral Pills 12.55 12.96 13.37 13.78 15.00 

Injectable 16.19 17.11 18.03 18.95 23.00 

IUD 6.88 7.74 8.59 9.44 14.00 

Con. Surgery 14.57 14.65 14.72 14.79 15.00 

Traditional Methods 25.10 22.80 20.50 18.20 8.00 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 

Number of Contraceptive Users by Method Figure in Thousands 

Contraceptive Method 2009·10 2010-ll 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom 68 76 83 91 97 

Oral Pills 35 40 45 50 58 

Injectable 45 52 61 69 90 

IUD - Old and new cases 19 24 29 35 SS 

Con, Surgery - Old and new cases 40 45 49 54 58 

Traditional Methods 70 70 69 67 31 

Total 277 306 336 367 389 

Contraceptive Quantity Required Figure In Thousands 

Contraceptive Method 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Condom (units) 9859 10900 11986 13116 14016 

Oral Pills (cycles) 452 515 583 656 759 

I nJ ecta ble (vials) 224 262 303 347 448 

IUD (units) 6 11 13 16 32 

CS new cases 3 4 4 4 4 
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B. Total Contraceptives Quantity* Required by Province for the Period 2009-2014, All Programs 
including Private Sector 

Figure in Thousands 

Total 
Contraceptive Method Punjab Sindh NWFP Balochistan Quantity 

Required 

Condom 1,204,590 576,458 259,538 75,295 2,115,882 

Oral Pill 29,000 17,885 12,086 3,802 62,773 

Injectable 19,471 8,258 6,751 2,076 36,556 

IUD 2,286 503 319 113 3,221 

It includes an additional quantity for 12 months stock building 

B.1: Total Contraceptives Cost* by Provin ce for the Period 2009-2014, All P rograms including Private 
Sector 

Figure in Thousands 

Contraceptive Method Punjab Slndh NWFP Balochlstan Total Cost 

Condom 2,409,179 1,152,917 519,077 150,591 4,231,763 

Oral Pill 637,995 393,481 265,898 83,637 1,381,011 

Injectable 1,635,600 693,640 567,050 174,409 3,070,698 

IUD 123,462 27,170 17,220 6,083 173,936 

Total Contraceptive Cost in Pak. 
4,806,236 2,267,208 1,369,245 414,720 8,857,409 

Rupees 

Total Contraceptive Cost in US $ 60,078 28,340 17,116 5,184 110,718 

•it includes the cost of an additional quantity for 12 months stock building 
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C. Total Contraceptives Quantity* Required by Ptovince for the Period 2009-2014, DoH and LHWs 

Program 

Contraceptive Method Punjab Sindh NWFP 

Condom 433,652 207,525 93,434 

Oral Pill 13,340 8,227 5,560 

Injectable 9,152 3,881 3,173 

IUD 915 201 128 

It Includes an additional quantity for 12 months stock building 

C.1: Total Contraceptives Cost by Province for the Period 2009-2014, 
DoH and LHWs Program 

Figure in Thousands 

Total 
Balochistan Quantity 

Required 

27,106 761,717 

1,749 28,876 

976 17,181 

45 1,288 

Figure In Thousands 

Contraceptive Method Punjab Slndh NWFP Balochlstan Total Cost 

Condom 867,304 415,050 186,868 54,213 1,523,435 

Oral Pill 293,478 181,001 122,313 38,473 635,265 

Injectable 768,732 326,011 266,513 81,972 1,443,228 

IUD 49,385 10,868 6,888 2,433 69,574 

Total Contraceptive Cost In 
1,978,899 932,930 582,582 177,091 3,671,503 

Pak. Rupees 

Total Contraceptive Cost In 
24,736 11,662 7,282 2,214 45,894 us$ 

It Includes an additional quantity for 12 months stock building 
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Annex-6: 

Province-Wise Training Cost by Type of 

Training 



""' o:> 

Number of Service Providers and Cost estimates by Type of Training, Punjab 

Type· of 
No. of Days Nos to be Name of 

Sr. No Designation Training Criteria Trained Training 
Training 

Padcage (sanctioned) Institution 

CCFP -Basic TOT 6 4/district 144 PHDC 
1 BPS17 MO 

CCfP - Basic Step Down 6 All Mos 4348 DHOC 

CCFP -advance· TOT 6 4/district I 144 RTI / TH 

CCFP - Step Down 6 AllWMos 650 DHQ / RHS-A 

2 BPS17WMO Minilap - Step Down 15 WMOs of THQ+RHCs 372 TH 

IUCD-TOT 6 2/District 72 RHS-As /TH 

IUCD - Step Down 3 AllWMos 722 OHQ/RHS-A 

CCFP · Step Down 6 All SMOs 430 OHQ/RHS-A 
3 BPS 18SMO 

Vasectomy· Step Down 15 1/0ist 36 TH 

4 BPS 19 &20 Orientation 2 DHPMT /12/dist 432 PHOC 

CCA-TOT 6 4/district 144 PHDC 

5 l.HV9 CCFP - Step Down 6 All 3365 DHDC/RHS-A 

IUCD - Step Down 3 All 3365 DHQ/RHS-A 

CCFP - Step Down 6 All 462 DHQ/RKS-A 
6 FMT-14 

IUCD - Step Down 3 All 462 DKQ/RKS-A 

CCFP - Step Down 6 All 2190 DHOC 
7 Oisp-6 

Logistics 2 All 2190 DHOC 

CCfP - Step Down 6 All 455 DHOC 
8 M'T-14 

Logistics 2 All 455 DHDC 

9 Midwife-4 CCf P - Step Down 6 All 3295 DHQ/RHS-A 

10 LKW+LHS CCA 6 All 59678 Health Facility 

Total 

Cost in Pak Ru~es 

Travelling Perdiam Stationary LodJ:ing Total Cost 

432,000 535,680 21,600 1,607,040 2,596,320 

13,044,000 16,174,560 652,200 24,261, 840 54,132,600 

432,000 535,680 21,600 1,607,040 2,596,320 

1,950,000 2,418,000 97,.500 1,607,040 6,072,540 

11,160,000 3,459,600 SS,800 10,378,800 25,054,200 

864,000 267,840 10,800 803,520 1,946,160 

1,083,000 l,342,920 108,300 2,014,380 4,548,600 

1,2.90,000 1,599,600 64,500 2,399,400 5,353.SOO 

1,080,000 334,800 5,400 1,004,400 2,424,600 

2,592,000 7U,800 64,800 2,138,400 S,SOS,000 

86,400 190,080 21,600 570,240 868,32.0 

2,019,000 3,129,450 504,750 4,694,175 10,347,375 

1,009,500 l,564,72S 504,750 2,347,083 5,426,063 

2n,200 1,011,780 69,300 1,517,670 2,875,950 

138,600 505,890 69,300 758,835 1,472,625 

1,.314,000 2,890,800 328,.500 4,.336,200 8,869...SOO 

438,000 963,600 328,500 1,445,400 3,175...SOO 

273,000 996,450 68,250 1,494,675 2,832,375 

91,000 332,150 68,250 498,225 989,625 

1,9n.ooo 3,954,000 494, 250 5,931,000 12,356,250 

- 53, 110,2001 2,983,.900 . 56,694,100 

41.550,700 96,630,605 6,543,850 71,415,368 216, 140,523 
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Number of Service Providers and Cost estimates by Type of Training, Sindh 

Type of 
No.of Days Nosto be Name of 

Sr. No Designation Training Criteria Trained Training 
Training 

Package (Sanctioned) Institution 

CCFP -Basic TOT 6 4/distritt 92 PHDC 
1 BPS17MO 

CCFP - Basic Step Down 6 All Mos 2109 OHDC 

CCFP -advance- TOT 6 4/district 92 RTI/TH 

CCFP - Step Down 6 AllWMos 944 DHQ/RHS-A 

2 BPS17WMO Minilap - Step Down 15 WMOs ofTHQ+RHCs 92 TH 

IUCD-TOT 6 2/District 46 RHS-As/TH 

IUCD - Step Down 3 All WMos 500 OHQ/RHS·A 

CCf P - Step Down 6 All SMOs 335 DHQ/ RH~ 
3 BPS 18SMO 

Vasectomy - Step Down 15 l/t>ist 46 TH 

4 BPS 19 &20 Orientation 2 DHPMT /U/dist 335 PHDC 

CCA-TOT 6 4/district 92 PHDC 

5 LHV9 CCFP - Step Down 6 All 414 OHOC/RHS-A 

IUCD - Step Down 3 All 200 OHQ/RHS-A 

CCFP · Step Down 6 All 242 OHQ/ RHS-A 
6 FMT -14 

IUCD-Step Oown 3 All 100 OHQ/RHS-A 

CCFP - Step Down 6 All 449 OHOC 
7 Oisp - 6 

Logistics 2 All 449 DHOC 

CCFP • Step Down 6 All 307 DHDC 
8 MT-14 

logistics 2 All 307 DHOC 

9 Midwife- 4 CCFP - Step Down 6 All 242 DHQ/ RHS..A 

10 LHW+ LHS CCA 6 All 20532. Health facility 

Total 

Cost in Pak Rupees 

Travemng Perdiam Stational'f Lodging Total Cost 

276,000 342,240 13.800 1,026, 72.0 1,658,760 

6,327,000 7,845,480 316,350 11,768,220 26,257,050 

276,000 342, 240 13,800 1,026,nO 1,658,760 

2,832,000 3,511,680 141,600 5,267,520 11,752,800 

2,760,000 855,600 13,800 2,566,800 6,196,200 

552,000 171,120 6,900 513,360 1,243,380 

750,000 930,000 75,000 1,395,000 3,150,000 

1,005,000 1,246,200 50,250 1,869,300 4,170,750 

1,380,000 427,800 6,900 1, 283,400 3,098,100 

2,010,000 552,750 50,250 1,658,250 4,271,250 

55,200 Ul,440 13,800 364,320 554,760 

248,400 385,020 62,100 577,530 1,273,050 

60,000 93,000 30,000 139.SOO 322,500 

145, 200 529,980 36,300 794,970 1,506,450 

30,000 109,500 15,000 164,2.50 318,750 

269,400 592.680 67,350 889,020 1,818,450 

89,800 197,560 67,350 2.96,340 651,050 

184,200 672,330 46,050 1,008,495 1,911,075 

61,400 224,110 46,050 336,16S 667,725 

145,200 290,400 36,300 435,600 907,SOO 

- 18,478,800 1,026,600 - 19,505,400 

19,456,800 37,919,930 2,135,550 33,381,480 92,893,760 
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Number of Service Providers and Cost estimates by Type of Training, NWFP 

Type of 
No. of Days Nos to be Name of 

5'. No Designation 
Training 

Training Criteria Trained Training 
Padc.lge (Sanctioned) Institution 

CCFP -Basic TOT 6 4/ district 96 PHOC 
1 BPS 17 MO 

CO:P - Basic Step Down 6 All Mos 1992 DHOC 

CCFP -advance- TOT 6 4/district 96 RTI /TH 

CCFP - Step Down 6 All WMos 300 DHQ /RHS-A 

2 BPS17WMO Minflap - Step Down 15 WMOs of THQ+f!HCs 100 TH 

IUCD-TOT 6 2/0istrict 48 RHS-As/TH 

IUCD - Step Down 3 AUWMos 300 OHQ / RHS-A 

CCFP - Step Down 6 All SMOs 927 DHQ/ RHS-A 
3 BPS18SMO 

Vasectomy - Step Down 15 1/Dist 24 TH 

4 BPS 19 & 20 Orientation 2 DHPMT / 12/ dist 350 PHOC 

CCA-TOT 6 4/ district 144 PHOC 

s lHV9 CCf P - Step Down 6 All 989 OHOC /RHS-A 

IUCD - Step Down 3 All 989 OHQ / RHS-A 

CCFP - Step Down 6 All 1099 OHQ / RHS-A 
6 FMT-14 

IUCD - Step Down 3 All 1099 DHQ/ RHS-A 

CCFP ·Step Down 6 All 1766 DHDC 
7 Oisp-6 

Logistics 2 All 1766 DHDC 

CCFP - Step Down 6 All 500 OHOC 
8 MT-14 

logistics 2 All 500 DHDC 

9 Midwife-4 CCFP - Step Down 6 All 500 DHQ / RHS-A 

10 UiW+ lHS CCA 6 All 18500 Health Facility 

Total 

Cost in Pak Rupees 

Travelling Perdiam Stationary lodgin,g Total Cost 

288,000 357,120 14,400 1,071,360 1,730,880 

5,.976,000 7,410,240 298,800 11,115.360 24,800,400 

288,000 357,120 14,400 1,071,360 1, 730,880 

900,000 1,116,000 45,000 3,348,000 5,409,000 

3,000,000 930,000 15,000 2,790,000 6,735,000 

576,000 178,560 7, 200 535,680 1,297,44() 

450,000 558,000 45,000 837,000 1,890,000 

,2,781,000 3,448,440 139,050 5,172,660 11,541,150 

720,000 223,200 3,600 669,600 1,616,400 

2,100.000 sn,soo 52,500 1,732.SOO 4,462.SOO 

86,400 190,080 21,600 570,240 868,320 

593,400 919,no 148,350 1,379,655 3,041,175 

296,700 459,885 148,350 689,828 1,594,763 

659,400 2.406,810 164,850 3,610,215 6,841,275 

329,700 1,203,405 164,850 1,.805,108 3,503,063 

1,059,600 2,331,120 264,900 3,496,680 7,152,300 

353,200 1n,040 264,900 1,165,560 2,560,700 

300,000 1,095,000 75,000 1,642,500 3,112,.500 

100,000 365,000 75,000 547,500 1,087,500 

300,000 600,000 75,000 900,000 1,875,000 

- 16,650,000 925,000 17,575,000 

Zl.157,400 42,154,290 2,962,750 44,150,805 110,425,245 
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Number of Service Providers and Cost estimates by Type of Training, Balochistan 

Type of 
No. of Days Nos to be Name of 

Sr. Ne Designation Training Criteria Trained Training Training 
C>orhoo .. i"<tih,..ion 

CCFP -Basic TOT 6 4/district 120 
HRD Institute 

1 BPS17 MO Ouetta 

CCFP - Basic Step Down 6 All Mos 1188 DHDC / DHQ 

CCFP -advance- TOT 6 4/ district 120 RTI /TH 

CCFP - Step Down 6 AllWMos 429 OHQ/ RHS-A 

2 BPS 17 WMO Minilap - Step Down 15 WMOs ofTHU.RHCs 60 TH 

IUCD-TOT 6 2/ District 60 RHS-As / TH 

IUCD - Step Down 3 AllWMos 429 DHQ/RHS-A 

CCFP - Step Down 6 AllSMOs 207 DHQ/RHS-A 
3 BPS18SMO 

' Vasectomy - Step Down 15 l/Dist 30 TH 

4 BPS 19 & 20 Orientation 2 DHPMT /12/dist 360 PHDC 

CCA-TOT 6 4/district 60 PHOC 

s LHV9 CCf P - Step Down 6 All 293 DHDC/RHS-A 

IUCD - Step Down 3 All .293 DHQ / RHS-A 

CCFP - Step Down 6 All 15 OHQ/ RHS-A 
6 FMT- 14 

IUCD - Step Down 3 All 15 DHQ/ RHS-A 

CCFP - Step Down 6 All 1231 DHDC 
7 Disp-6 

logistics 2 All 90 OHOC 

CCf P - Step Oown 6 All 620 DHOC 
8 MT-14 

Logistics 2 All 90 DHDC 

9 Midwife-4 CCFF'- Step Down 6 All 15 DHQ/RHS·A 

10 LHW+ LHS CCA 6 All 6388 Health Facility 

Total 

cost in Pale Rupees 

Travelling Perdiam Stationary Le>Qging Total Cost 

360,000 446,400 18,000 1,339,200 2,163,600 

3,564,000 4.419,360 178,200 6,629,040 14,790,600 

360,000 446,400 18,000 1,339,200 2,163,600 

1,287,000 1,595,880 64,350 4,787,640 7,734,870 

1,800,000 558,000 9,000 l ,674,000 4,041,000 

720,000 223,200 9,000 669,600 l ,621,800 

643,500 797,940 64,350 1,196,910 2,702, 700 

621,000 no,040 31,050 1,155,060 2,577,150 

900,000 279,000 4,500 . 837,000 2,020,500 

2,160,000 594,000 54,000 1,782,000 4,590,000 

36,000 79,200 9,000 237,600 361,800 

175,800 272,490 43,950 408.735 900.975 

87,900 136,245 43,950 204,368 472,463 

9,000 32,850 2,250 49,275 93,375 

4,SOO 16,425 2,250 24,638 47,813 

738,600 l ,624,920 184,650 2,437,380 4,985,550 

18,000 39,600 13,500 59,400 130,500 

372,000 1,357,800 93,000 2,036,700 3,859,500 

18,000 65,700 13,500 98,550 195,750 

9,000 18,000 2,250 27,000 56,250 

- 5,749,200 319,400 - 6,068,600 

13,884,300 19,522,650 1,178,150 26,993,295 61,578,395 
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